DISEASES OF AQUATIC ORGANISMS
Dis Aquat Org
Vol. 130: 165–175, 2018
Published September 27
INTRODUCTION
Toxoplasma gondii is an intracellular protozoan
parasite that can infect humans and other warm-

To our knowledge, the present study is the first
report on the molecular characterization of T. gondii
in beluga. Using DNA sequencing and RFLP, 10
PCR-positive samples were successfully genotyped,
with type II being the only genotype identified. Most
human infections in North America and Europe are
thought to be caused by type II T. gondii, which is
also common in livestock in these regions (Sibley et
al. 2009). The virulence of the different T. gondii
genotypes is only well described in mice, in which
type I strains cause lethal infection even at low inoc-
ula, while types II and III are much less virulent
170
Beluga no. Date found Age Age class Sex Code PCR results Cause of death
stranded (GLGs) (tissue)
DL-01-2009 Jun 16, 2009 12 Adult F 2 Negative Dilated cardiomyopathy
DL-02-2009 Jul 29, 2009 1 Juvenile M 2.5 Positive (H) Suppurative encephalitis
DL-03-2009 Aug 1, 2009 49 Adult M 3 Negative Protozoan pneumonia
(Kyaroikeus cetarius probable)
DL-04-2009 Sep 3, 2009 0 Neonate M 2 Positive (H) Trapped in fishing gear
DL-05-2009 Sep 15, 2009 48 Adult F 2 Negative Not determined
DL-01-2010 Mar 9, 2010 2 Juvenile F 2 Negative Verminous bronchopneumonia
DL-02-2010 Mar 21, 2010 1 Juvenile F 2 Positive (H) Verminous bronchopneumonia
DL-03-2010 Apr 30, 2010 7 Juvenile F 4 Negative Wooden foreign body in blow hole
DL-04-2010 Jun 9, 2010 42 Adult F 3.5 Positive (H) Toxoplasmosis
DL-05-2010 Jun 10, 2010 51 Adult F 2.5 Positive (H) Rectal perforation
DL-06-2010 Jul 16, 2010 18 Adult F 2.5 Negative Post-partum complications
DL-07-2010 Jul 31, 2010 40 Adult F 2 Negative Dystocia
DL-08-2010 Aug 29, 2010 31 Adult F 3 Negative Dystocia
DL-09-2010 Nov 4, 2010 1 Juvenile M 2 Positive (H) Verminous bronchopneumonia
DL-10-2010 Dec 31, 2010 2 Juvenile M 2 Positive (H) Systemic herpesviral infection
DL-11-2010 Dec 31, 2010 35 Adult F 2 Negative Primary starvation
DL-01-2011 Apr 7, 2011 2 Juvenile M 2.5 Negative Boat trauma
DL-02-2011 May 19, 2011 44 Adult F 2 Positive (H, B) Dystocia
DL-03-2011 Jun 8, 2011 30 Adult F 3 Positive (B) Dystocia
DL-04-2011 Jul 12, 2011 56 Adult F 2 Positive (H) Adenocarcinoma of the adrenal
gland/ lymphangiosarcoma
DL-05-2011 Aug 9, 2011 14 Adult F 2.5 Negative Dystocia
DL-06-2011 Sep 10, 2011 68 Adult F 2 Positive (B) Primary starvation
DL-07-2011 Oct 9, 2011 55 Adult M 4 Positive (B) Not determined
DL-08-2011 Oct 28, 2011 22 Adult F 2.5 Negative Verminous bronchopneumonia
DL-09-2011 Nov 9, 2011 43 Adult M 2.5 Negative Not determined
DL-01-2012 May 19, 2012 26 Adult F 2.5 Negative Post-partum complications
DL-02-2012 May 27, 2012 23 Adult M 3 Negative Verminous bronchopneumonia
DL-03-2012 Jul 16, 2012 21 Adult F 3 Negative Not determined
DL-04-2012 Aug 12, 2012 0 Neonate F 1>2 Negative Neonatal mortality
DL-05-2012 Aug 4, 2012 0 Neonate M 4 Positive (B) Neonatal mortality
DL-06-2012 Aug 23, 2012 0 Neonate F 4 Negative Neonatal mortality
DL-07-2012 Oct 3, 2012 3 Juvenile F 3 Positive (H) Verminous bronchopneumonia
DL-08-2012 Nov 5, 2012 53 Adult M 3 Positive (H) Not determined
DL-09-2012 Nov 7, 2012 30 Adult F 3.5 Negative Not determined
Table 2. Estimated age (GLGs: growth layer groups), sex, carcass condition code (according to Geraci & Lounsbury 2005) and
cause of death (according to Lair et al. 2016) in  individual stranded St. Lawrence Estuary beluga Delphinapterus leucas, with
results of PCR-testing for the protozoan parasite Toxoplasma gondii (H: heart; B: brain)
Iqbal et al.: Toxoplasma gondii in beluga